with more workers shifting towards non-mandatory compared to home.

-400,000 -300,000 -200,000 -100,000 0 100,000 200,000 300,000 400,000

Full-time worker

Part-time worker

Change in Workers by Work Status by DAP

Mandatory Non-Mandatory Home

Agenda Item 4: Telecommute Sensitivity Tests

July 18, 2025

Disaggregate Data (Gen3) – Workers by Work Status
and Number of Work Tours

15

• The number of workers with at least one work tour decreased by 14%.

• The impacts of the increased telecommuting scenario were similar for workers who

make one work tour and those who make two work tours.

-30%

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

Full-time worker Part-time worker Total

Pct. Change in Workers by Work Status by Number of Work Tours

1 Work Tour 2 Work Tours

Agenda Item 4: Telecommute Sensitivity Tests

July 18, 2025

Disaggregate Data (Gen3) - Workers by Work Status
and Number of Non-Mandatory Tours

16

• Telecommuting workers have increased flexibility to engage in non-work activities during

the day.

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

Full-time worker Part-time worker Total

Pct. Change in Workers by Work Status and Number of Non-Mandatory

Tours

0 NMT 1 NMT 2+ NMT

Agenda Item 4: Telecommute Sensitivity Tests

July 18, 2025
17

• Notable increase in telecommuting at every income level, with more pronounced

changes for the 2-3 days/week telecommute category among higher-income

households.

Disaggregate Data (Gen3) - Telecommuting Shares by Household Income

Group

Agenda Item 4: Telecommute Sensitivity Tests

July 18, 2025
18

• Telecommuting increased sharply across all auto ownership categories.

• The 2-3 days/week telecommute category saw the largest increases.

Disaggregate Data (Gen3) - Telecommuting Shares by Auto Ownership

Agenda Item 4: Telecommute Sensitivity Tests

July 18, 2025
19

• The differences in the impacts by gender are marginal.

Disaggregate Data (Gen3) - Telecommuting Shares by Gender

Agenda Item 4: Telecommute Sensitivity Tests

July 18, 2025
20

• Key difference in modeling methodologies:

• In the Gen2 Model, telecommuting is not explicitly simulated, so adjustments are subjectively

applied to the trip tables or trip rate parameters based on accounting assumptions.

• The Gen3 Model offers an advantage by using an explicit behavioral model that directly

simulates how often people telecommute, capturing shifts from work to discretionary activities.

• The responses of both the Gen2 Model and the Gen3 Model were reasonable and in line with each

other, with Gen3 Model generally being more sensitive to the increase in telecommute frequencies.